be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot upto 13,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 

10/- each of the Company at an issue price of Rs. 30/- (Rupees Thirty only) per equity share, including 

premium of Rs. 20/- (Rupees Twenty only) per share for cash aggregating to Rs. 3,90,00,000/- (Rupees 
Three Crore Ninety Lakh only) to Mr. Suresh B. Shah on preferential basis on such terms and conditions as 

may be determined by the Board in accordance with the ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in terms of the provisions of Regulation 161 of the ICDR Regulations, the

[...]

the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution) may in its absolute 

discretion accept, the consent and approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 

Board to create, issue, offer and allot upto 72,000 (Seventy Two Thousand) 6% Non-Convertible 

Redeemable Preference Shares (“Preference Shares”) of Rs. 100/- each for cash at par aggregating to Rs. 
72,00,000 (Rupees Seventy-Two Lakh only) to Mr. Tushar Shah, Promoter of the Company on preferential 

basis on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the applicable 
laws. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the Rule 9(2) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture)

[...]

(Rupees Seventy-Two Lakh only), by issue and allotment of upto 72,000 6% Non-Convertible Redeemable 

Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each of the Company on preferential basis to Mr. Tushar Shah, Promoter of the 

Company for cash at par, aggregating to Rs. 72,00,000 (Rupees Seventy-Two Lakh only). 

Details as required under Rule 9 of the Companies (Share Capital & Debentures) Rules, 2014 and Rule 14 of the 

Companies (Prospectus & Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014 for proposed issue of Preference Shares are given 

here-in-below:

[...]

To conserve the resources for business requirement of the Company your Directors do not recommend any 
payment of dividend for the year ended 31* March 2022. 

4. SHARECAPITAL: 
The paid up share capital of your Company as on 31“ March, 2022 is Rs. 9,02,11,880/- (Rupees Nine 
Crores Two Lakhs Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty only) divided into 85,21,188 Equity shares of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 50,000 0% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred) 

each. 

There was no change in the Share Capital of the Company during the Financial Year 2021-2022.